

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Lance Hagen,)	Supreme Court No. 20210111
)	
Petitioner, Appellee, and)	Burleigh County No. 08-2019-CV-03559
Cross-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
North Dakota Insurance Reserve Fund,)	
)	
Respondent, Appellant,)	
and Cross-Appellee.)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF AND RESPONSE BRIEF

Appeal From The Burleigh County District Court *Notice to Parties* dated August 12, 2020 (Dkt. #58); *Order on Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss, Order on Respondent’s Response and Objections to Notice to Parties and Partial Findings on Petition for Writ of Mandamus* dated September 15, 2020 (Dkt. #78); *Order on Amended Petition for Writ of Mandamus* dated February 10, 2021 (Dkt. #94); and *Judgment* dated April 7, 2021 (Dkt. #103)

South Central Judicial District
Burleigh County, North Dakota
The Honorable John Grinsteiner

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PEARCE DURICK PLLC
ZACHARY E. PELHAM, ND #05904
KIRSTEN H. TUNTLAND, ND #07214
314 East Thayer Avenue
P.O. Box 400
Bismarck, ND 58502-0400
(701) 223-2890
zep@pearce-durick.com
kht@pearce-durick.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities pg. 3

REPLY ARGUMENT ¶1

 A. Hagen’s Deficient Petition Merited Dismissal as a Matter of Law ... ¶2

 B. NDIRF is a Private Non-Profit Corporation ¶8

 C. Attorney-Client Privilege and Attorney Work Product Protections .. ¶12

RESPONSE ARGUMENT ¶19

CONCLUSION AND CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ¶22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Estes v. Bd. of Trustees of Mo. Pub. Entity Risk Mgmt. Fund</i> 623 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. App. 2021)	¶8
<i>Forum Publishing Co. v. City of Fargo</i> , 391 N.W.2d 169 (N.D. 1986)	¶10
<i>FTC v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983)	¶16
<i>Lamb v. State Bd. of Law Exam'rs</i> , 2010 ND 11, 777 N.W.2d 343	¶16, 17
<i>McClellan v. Haddock</i> , 166 A.3d 579 (Vt. 2017).....	¶5, 6, 7
<i>Perdue v. Knudson</i> , 179 N.W.2d 416 (N.D. 1970).....	¶4
<i>Sotor v. Cowles Pub Co.</i> , 174 P.3d 60 (Wash. 2007)	¶16
<i>Wayne-Juntunen Fertilizer Co. v. Lassonde</i> , 456 N.W.2d 519 (N.D. 1990) ...	¶4
<i>Wayne-Juntunen Fertilizer Co. v. Lassonde</i> , 474 N.W.2d 254 (N.D. 1991) . . .	¶4

NORTH DAKOTA STATUTES AND RULES

N.D.C.C. Ch. 26.1-23.1	¶8
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-19.1(8)	¶passim
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-21.2.....	¶2, 3, 7, 21
N.D.R.App.P. Rule 32(a)(8)	¶22
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 15(c)(1)(B)	¶4
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 26(b)(3)(A) and (B)	¶16
N.D.R.Ct. Rule 8.8(d)(1)	¶16
N.D.R.Evid. Rule 502	¶17
